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Chief, Section of Administration „ ^ ^ . 
Office of Proceedings ^ " ^ ^'^^mm&m 
Surface Transportation Board 
395 E Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Dear Section Chief: 

Submitted herewith for filing and recording under 49 U.S.C. Section 11301 and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder are three (3) fully executed documents as follows: 

Release of Security Interest dated as of October 18, 2011 

This Release is a secondary document, supplementing the Mortgage of Rolling Stock dated as of 
August 16,1999, and recorded on August 16,1999, under recordation number 22319. 

Parties to this transaction are as follows: 

Buyer: TTX Company (Company) 
101 North Wacl(er Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Seller: Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (Trustee) 
25 South Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
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The general description of the equipment is as follovi/s: 

AAR MECHANICAL NO. OF 
TYPE DESIGNATION UNITS MARKED NUMBERED 

Three-unit articulated 
double stack well cars 
Three-unit articulated spine 
cars 
Standard height flat cars 
Centerbeam lumber cars 

FCA 

FCA 

FA 
FBC 

110 

114 

531 
274 
95 
200 

DTTX 

TTRX 

GTTX 
TTZX 

723391-723500 

361003-361116 

994500-995030 
864280-864553 
864555-864649 
864650-864849 

Enclosed is our check in the amount of $41.00 to cover filing fees. 

A short summary of this Agreement to appear in the Index is as follows: 

"Release of Security Interest, a secondary document supplementing the Mortgage of 
Rolling Stock dated as of August 16,1999, and recorded on August 16,1999, 
recordation number 22319." 

Once the filing has been made, please retain one copy and return the remaining stamped 
counterparts and transmittal letter copy to me via certified mail. 

Sincerely, 

yi¥(M [ J A M - ^ 
Karen N. Latham 
Treasurer 

Enclosures 
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OCT 2 6 * 1 1 _3 1 0 PM 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST 

The undersigned. Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company ("Secured Party"), for good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, hereby 
terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and to all railroad equipment listed in 
the attached Schedule A and covered by the following instrument: 

Equipment Notes Agreement, Series 55, dated as of August 16, 
1999, between Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (as 
successor to AUfirst Bank) as Trustee and TTX Company, filed 
with the Surface Transportation Board on August 16, 1999 under 
Recordation Number 22319. 

Dated as ofthe IS'*' day of October, 2011 

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST 
COMPANY 

By: C/Al^Cjf/^T^^'^'^y^ 
Name: Artis Curnnmgs 
Title: Banking Omcer 



STATE OF MARYLAND) 
) ss.: 

COLTMTY OF BALTIMORE CITY 

On this 18^ day of October, 2011. before me personally appeared ARTIS 
CUMMINGS . to me personally known, who, by me being duly sworn, says that (s)he is 
BANKING OFFICER of MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, and 

that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said entity by authority of its board of 
directors, and (s)he acknowledged that the execution ofthe foregoing instrument was the free act 
and deed of said entity. 

NotaryPublic Notary 

(Notarial Seal) 

My commission expires: APRIL 4. 2014 
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SCHEDULE A 
Equipment Notes Agreement Series 55 

Car Type 

DI IX 

TTRX 

GTTX 

TTZX 

Car Numbers 

723391-723500 

361003-361116 

994500-995030 

864280-864553 
864555-864649 
864650-864849 

Number of 
Cars 

Total Cars 

110 

114 

531 

274 
95 

200 

1,324 

k'\trsajb\ETA 49\Equipnnent Schedule 55 xls 


